of net proceeds) used to finance
the solar power business in
connection with solar power plants
in Qinghai and Inner Mongolia

approximately HK$113.2 million
(equivalent to approximately 14%
of net proceeds) used as general
operating and administrative
expenses incurred in 2014

18 December 2014 proposed subscription of
Zhongli Subscription
Shares

HK$179,800,000
(estimated)

general working capital proposed subscription not yet
completed

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

Save for disclosed above, the Company did not conduct any other fund raising activities in

the past twelve-month period immediately before the Latest Practicable Date.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and the

shareholding structure of the Company upon issue of the CM Subscription Shares (assuming that

there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable

Date and up to the date of CM Subscription Completion) are set out below:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the issue of
CM Subscription Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

CMNEG and parties acting in
concert with it

CMNEG (Note 1) 467,538,250 10.72% 567,538,250 11.97%

Snow Hill (Note 1) 103,111,436 2.36% 103,111,436 2.17%

Magicgrand (Note 1) 41,230,827 0.95% 141,230,827 2.98%

Pairing Venture Limited (Note 1) 18,173,487 0.42% 18,173,487 0.38%

Renewable Energy Trade Board

Corporation (Note 2) 249,248,000 5.71% 249,248,000 5.24%

China Green Holdings Limited

(Note 2) 2,205,621 0.05% 2,205,621 0.05%

Sino Arena Investments Limited 60,030,000 1.38% 60,030,000 1.27%

Sub-total: 941,537,621 21.59% 1,141,537,621 24.07%

Zhongli (Note 3) 119,922,000 2.75% 299,922,000 6.33%

Other Shareholders 3,299,806,704 75.66% 3,299,806,704 69.60%

Total: 4,361,266,325 100.00% 4,741,266,325 100.00%

Notes:

1. CMNEG is owned as to 53.56% by Snow Hill, as to 37% by Magicgrand and as to 9.44% by Pairing Venture

Limited. Snow Hill is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of China Merchants Group Limited and

Magicgrand and Pairing Venture Limited are ultimately owned by Mr. Li, Alan, an executive Director. As

disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 15 December 2014, the shareholders of CMNEG had

entered into a sale and purchase agreement (‘‘SPA’’), pursuant to which, Snow Hill will purchase certain

ordinary shares in CMNEG from each of Magicgrand and Pairing Venture Limited on the terms and subject